
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

28 February 2023 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Limited space is available to observe proceedings in-person. 
Those wishing to do so must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on 
the working day prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, DEPUTY LEADER & HOUSING AND 
CUSTOMER SERVICE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on WEDNESDAY, 
8TH MARCH, 2023 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
  
1.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 

Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

 
2.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
3.   To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of any 

matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023. 

 
3 - 8 

 
5.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 

business. 
 

 

 
6.   Overview of Complaints - 2021/2022. 

 
9 - 18 

 
7.   Performance Monitoring for the Third Quarter of 2022/23. 

 
19 - 38 

 
8.   Equality and Diversity Progress Report 2022. 

 
39 - 58 

 

https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


 
 
9.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 

which has been given. 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Deputy Leader & Housing and 

Customer Service: Councillors J Knight (Chair), M Pulfer (Vice-Chair), A Bennett, 
H Brunsdon, P Coote, A Eves, J Henwood, S Hicks, R Jackson, Andrew Lea, C Phillips, 
S Smith, L Stockwell, C Trumble and R Whittaker 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Deputy Leader & Housing and Customer Service - 8 March 2023



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Deputy 
Leader & Housing and Customer Service 

held on 11 January 2023 
from 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: J Knight (Chair) 
M Pulfer (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

K Adams 
A Bennett 
R Clarke 
J Dabell 
 

A Eves 
J Henwood 
S Hicks 
R Jackson 
 

Andrew Lea 
C Phillips 
C Trumble 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors H Brunsdon, P Coote, S Smith and L Stockwell 
 
Also Present: Councillors R de Mierre, R Salisbury and N Webster 
 
Also Present as Cabinet Member: Councillors Ash-Edwards and Cromie 
 
 
1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 

RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Adams substituted for Councillor Stockwell, Councillor Clarke substituted 
for Councillor Smith and Councillor Dabell substituted for Councillor Brunsdon. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brunsdon, Coote, Smith and Stockwell. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2022.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6 DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN AND BUDGET FOR 2023/24.  
 
The Chairman introduced the item and reminded Members of the Councils’ priorities 
when considering the report.  The Leader highlighted the challenges faced by the 
Council, including the rise of inflation and cost of living crisis. He noted that despite 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Deputy Leader & Housing and Customer Service - 8 March 2023 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

these pressures the Council continued to deliver value for money services to support 
communities. He noted the proposal for the Treasury Management income be used 
to close the Budget deficit, recognising that the external pressures driving rising costs 
also drive our Treasury Management income. He highlighted the rise in Council Tax 
and confirmed that the draft Budget had been modelled on the lower increase of 
2.75%. 
  
Kathryn Hall, Chief Executive, introduced the report noting that since its publication 
the Local Government Financial Settlement (LGFS) had been announced. She noted 
the three main areas for debate; confirmation of the proposed 2.75% Council Tax rise 
as outlined at paragraph 13, the modest increase to Fees and Charges, and the 
proposed use of Treasury Management income. She also highlighted that this was 
the first Budget to be considered since pandemic restrictions had been fully lifted.  
  
Section 1: Introduction and Financial Context  
  
Members discussed in detail the key areas. In response to a Member query 
regarding the Efficiency Programme, the Chief Executive advised that the market had 
been unable to respond to the Council’s procurement of public realm services and 
that work is underway to explore an alternative procurement approach given the 
current difficult market. Members discussed inflation and the Director of Resources 
and Organisational Development reminded Members the rates were cumulative for 
the medium term plan and that the key focus was on the budget for the coming 
financial year (2023/24).  
  
A Member asked for clarity regarding inflation on utilities, the Chief Executive 
confirmed these were prudent estimated figures, which had been provided by the 
suppliers. She confirmed that subscriptions had been scrutinised thoroughly. 
Discussion was held on the cost of postage and ways to reduce costs. For example, 
a Member raised a point of having Councillor payslips sent electronically which 
Members agreed was a good idea. The Chief Executive agreed to consider this 
suggestion and confirmed there had been a huge shift to digitalise services and to 
provide them online, but reiterated the Councils services must be inclusive and 
accessible to all.  
  
Members discussed Business Rates Revaluations, noting it was difficult to estimate 
the impact this would have on business rates due to regional variations. The Director 
of Resources and Organisational Development noted that these revaluations are not 
carried out locally but are instead carried out by the Valuations Office nationally. In 
addition, there is an Appeals process which makes the timing of any financial impact 
difficult to determine. A Member asked officers to consider issuing a report which 
considers ways to protect and increase reserve funds.   
  
Section 2: Service Plans  
  
Members discussed the Service Plans and Summary Budget tables, with the Director 
for each area providing a summary introduction.  
  
Judy Holmes, Deputy Chief Executive noted on p.16 paragraph 1, should read ‘to 
protect the Council’. She highlighted achievements over the past financial year, 
including the adoption of the Site Allocations District Plan Document (Sites DPD), a 
Sustainable Economic Strategy including set Net Zero targets, delivery of affordable 
housing and community grants and the installation of an Air Quality monitoring 
station in East Grinstead. The significant projects for 2023/24 included review of the 
district plan and review of public protection orders.   

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Deputy Leader & Housing and Customer Service - 8 March 2023 4



 
 

 
 

  
Simon Hughes, Director of People and Commercial Services, highlighted 
achievements which included the work of the Revenues and Benefits service on 
grants, the reduction of the number of residents in Temporary Accommodation and 
the introduction of the 1-2-3 food waste collection trial. In response to a Member 
query about housing, he said work on Housing Allocations is scheduled in the service 
plan for the comi
[...]
ds site which the Chief Executive advised, due to the sensitivity of 
the scheme, would be provided privately to the Ward Members. 
  
Regarding Temporary Accommodation schemes, a Member asked for an update on 
Swan Mead East Grinstead. The Director of People & Commercial Services advised 
a feasibility study was underway and it was a priority of the Council to provide its own 
Temporary Accommodation, hence this work was being conducted.  
  
Regarding the Parks Improvement Plan, a Member asked when the revenue figures 
would be available for St. John’s Park, Burgess Hill Master Plan. The Director of 
People & Commercial Services advised the feasibility study for this scheme was 
underway and on completion, details of the budget would be provided. In response to 
a Member enquiry regarding Belmont Recreation Ground, Hassocks, not being 
included in the programme, the Director for People & Commercial Services confirmed 
information on this would be provided following the meeting.  
  
A Member raised concerns about the condition of the Martlets Car Park, Burgess Hill. 
The Director of People & Commercial Services reminded Members officers will await 
the outcome of the Car Park condition survey to prioritise spend. This will ensure 
capital is prioritised according to need. In response to Member queries regarding the 
Martlets Temporary Urban Park, the Director confirmed the consultation and design 
process were complete, procurement would take up to 12 weeks. He confirmed the 
revenue allocated for the project would be ring fenced to this project and rolled over 
into the programme if not completed in this financial year.  
  
A Member remarked on the cost of the Oaklands refurbishment in relation to the 
working patterns of officers and use of Oaklands. The Chief Executive noted hybrid 
working remains in place, which is both productive and competitive in the recruitment 
market and reminded Members a pilot is due to commence on different ways of 
utilising office space to support collaborative working. 
  
A Member proposed an increase to Council Tax, to the highest possible increase of 
2.99%, to protect the Councils assets. As there was no seconder to this proposal, the 
Chairman took Members to the vote on the recommendations as set out in the report, 
which were agreed unanimously.  
  
  
  

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Deputy Leader & Housing and Customer Service - 8 March 2023 6



 
 

 
 

RESOLVED 
  
The Committee considered the proposals for 2023/24 set out in the appended 
Corporate Plan and Budget 2023/24 report and agreed any comments or 
recommendations that it wishes to make to Cabinet on:  
  
(a)     The financial outlook facing the Council over the medium term; 
(b)     The proposed increase in Council Tax 
(c)     The strategy to use Treasury Management income and then, if needed, 

General Reserve to balance the budget over the medium term; 
(d)     Updates to the Capital Programme and strategy; and 
(e)     The service commentaries and supporting summary budget tables for each 

service area. 
  
 

7 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, DEPUTY LEADER AND HOUSING AND 
CUSTOMER SERVICES WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational Development, introduced 
the report which sets out the schedule of business for the remainder of 2022/23. 
  
As there were no questions, the Chairman took Members to a vote on the 
recommendation contained in the report, which was agreed unanimously.    
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee agreed the indicative Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the report. 
 

8 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.25 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Deputy Leader & Housing and Customer Service - 8 March 2023 7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 
 

 

OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINTS – 2021/2022  

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide 
[...]
/www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance
http://www.lgo.org.uk/training


Mid Sussex District Council 

For the period ending: 31/03/22  

                                                             

 

 

 

 

Complaints upheld 

  

75% of complaints we 
investigated were upheld. 

This compares to an average of 
51% in similar organisations. 

 
 

3                          
upheld decisions 

 
Statistics are based on a total of 4 

investigations for the period 
between 1 April 2021 to 31 March 

2022 

 

Compliance with Ombudsman recommendations 

  

In 100% of cases we were 
satisfied the organisation had 
successfully implemented our 
recommendations. 

This compares to an average of 
100% in similar organisations. 

 

 

Statistics are based on a total of 2 

compliance outcomes for the period 
between 1 April 2021 to 31 March 

2022 

• Failure to comply with our recommendations is rare. An organisation with a compliance rate below 100% 
should scrutinise those complaints where it failed to comply and identify any learning. 
 

Satisfactory remedy provided by the organisation 

  

In 33% of upheld cases we 
found the organisation had 
provided a satisfactory remedy 
before the complaint reached 
the Ombudsman.  

This compares to an average of 
20% in similar organisations. 

 

1                      
satisfactory remedy decision 

 

Statistics are based on a total of 3 

upheld decisions for the period 
between 1 April 2021 to 31 March 

2022 

 

75% 

100% 

33% 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Deputy Leader & Housing and Customer Service - 8 March 2023 17



This page is intentionally left blank

18



 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF 2022/23 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Deputy Leader and Housing 
and Customer Services with information about the Council’s performance for the third 
quarter of 2022/23 from October to December 2022. 

Summary 

2. Performance monitoring data for the third quarter of 2022/23 shows the Council 
performing well in most service areas.  In the small number of cases where service 
targets are not being fully met, the reasons for this are clearly understood and 
appropriate action is being taken. 

Recommendations  

3. The Committee is recommended to: 

(i) Note the Council’s performance in the third quarter of the year and 
identify any areas where further reporting or information is required. 
 

(ii) Advise the Cabinet of any issues that the Committee considers should 
be given particular consideration. (Given the timings of the meetings, 
any comments made at this meeting will be reported verbally to Cabinet 
at its meeting on 13th March 2023).  

Background 

4. One of the functions of the Committee is to regularly monitor the performance of the 
Council’s services, with a view to determining whether any additional scrutiny is 
required of specific services, particularly if performance is not of a satisfactory level.  
This report sets out performance in the third quarter of 2022/23 covering the period 
from 1st October to 31st December 2022. 

5. Performance indicator information for the second quarter is provided at Appendix A.  
This is set out in tabular form using a traffic light system as explained below: 

 green – OK.  On or exceeding target. 
 amber – Alert.  Off target but under control with mitigation measures in place or is 

temporary and the target is still deliverable. 
 red – Warning.  Off target and fundamental change or immediate action is 

required or that the target is no longer viable. 
 health check – data only with no target. 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

Contact Officer: Neal Barton, Policy and Performance Manager 
Email: Neal.Barton@midsussex.gov.uk  Tel: 01444 477588 

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Deputy Leader and Housing and 

Customer Service 
 8th March 2023 

Scrutiny Committee f
[...]
applications 
within 7 working days 

96% 98% 99% 96%  

Ytd Q3 22/23 – 1,812 total applications 
processed 
Ytd Q3 21/22 – 1,933 total applications 
processed 

Costs awarded against the 
Council where the decision of the 
Council is overturned at Planning 
appeal 

Data only £00 £00 Data only   

Processing of planning 
applications: Major applications 
within 13 weeks (or agreed 
extension if time) 

90% 100% 94% 90%  
Ytd Q3 22/23 - 43 major applications 
Ytd Q3 21/22 – 43 major applications 

Processing of planning 
applications: Minor applications 
within 8 weeks 

90% 100% 96% 90%  
Ytd Q3 22/23 - 232 minor applications 
Ytd Q3 21/22 – 219 minor applications 
 

Processing of planning 
applications: Other applications 
within 8 weeks 

95% 99% 95% 95%  
Ytd Q3 22/23 - 882 other applications 
Ytd Q3 21/22 – 1,048 other applications 
 

Planning appeals allowed 33% 20% 26% 33%   

Planning Enforcement site visits 
made within 10 days of complaint 80% 91% 89% 80%   

  

S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee for Leader, D
eputy Leader &

 H
ousing and C

ustom
er S

ervice - 8 M
arch 2023

37



APPENDIX A 

 

  
Housing Enabling 

2022/23 
Q2 
2022/23 Q3 2022/23 

 
Target Value Value Target Status 

Latest Note 

Cumulative number of affordable 
homes delivered (gross) 

Data only 183 288 Data only   

The % of policy compliant section 
106's signed in the year on sites 
that meet the affordable housing 
threshold 

Data only 100% 86% Data only  
6 out of 7 schemes have been policy compliant in 
the year to date. 

 

S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee for Leader, D
eputy Leader &

 H
ousing and C

ustom
er S

ervice - 8 M
arch 2023

38



EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY PROGRESS REPORT 2022 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report provides Members with an update on progress in 2022 against the 
Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme 2020 – 2024. 

Recommendations  

2. The Scrutiny Committee is requested to note the Equality and Diversity 
Progress Report 2022 included at Appendix 1. 

Background 

3. The Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme 2020 – 2024 was approved by Council 
on 22 July 2020 and it was agreed that annual reports on progress should be 
provided to the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 

4. The Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme has been shaped by the Equality Act 
2010, which introduced a number of responsibilities for councils, including a public 
sector equality duty and a requirement to promote equality of opportunity between 
those with “protected characteristics” and others.  The public sector equality duty 
means that the Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to: 

• Eliminating unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act 

• Advancing equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not 

• Fostering good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 
and those who do not. 

 
The nine protected characteristics are: 

• disability 
• age 
• race 
• sexual orientation 
• religion or belief 
• sex 
• gender reassignment 
• marriage and civil partnership 
• pregnancy and maternity 

 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

Contact Officer: Neal Barton, Policy and Performance Manager 
Email: Neal.Barton@midsussex.gov.uk  
Tel: 01444 477588 

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Deputy Leader and Housing and 

Customer Services 
 Date of meeting 8th March 2023 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Deputy Leader & Housing and Customer Service - 8 March 2023 39

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Neal.Barton@midsussex.gov.uk


The Act also introduced specific duties for public bodies to publish Equality Objectives 
and equality data to show their compliance with the duty. 

 
5. The Council continues to mainstream its equalities work with its customer service 

activities, recognising that meeting the needs of individual customers for Council 
services is consistent with good equalities practice.  In addition to considering the 
needs of those with protected characteristics, our equalities work looks at 
disadvantage arising from income or skill level and by virtue of where people live. 

6. The Equality and Diversity Scheme also covers the Council’s work in relation to the 
Armed Forces Community Covenant to support those who have served in the Armed 
Forces and their families.  The Covenant and achievement of the Bronze Employer 
Recognition Scheme award shapes the Council’s work to support the armed forces 
community. 

7. Much of the Council’s work to support the protected groups in Mid Sussex involves 
working with community groups and voluntary organisations.  The provision of grants 
to support the voluntary sector are especially important, given that many CVS 
organisations have faced a reduction in their financial resources due to the pandemic, 
while demand for the services they provide has risen.  

Progress Report 2022 

8. The Annual Report for 2022 is included at Appendix 1.  The report includes a 
summary highlighting the main areas of progress in 2022 and initiatives for the year 
ahead. 

9. The Office for National Statistics has been releasing information from the 2021 
Census, which provides updated data on the protected groups in Mid Sussex.  These 
are referred to in the attached annual report, with the headline Census information 
summarised in the appendix to the report. 

10. In addition to service developments for those with protected characteristics, the 
progress report comprises information about the composition of the Council’s staff 
with regard to age, ethnicity, disability, and gender.  This includes the Council’s 
gender pay gap and related information, which is required to be published under the 
Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017. 

11. Overall, the Annual Report concludes that overall good progress has been made in 
meeting our
[...]
of a changing places public toilets at the Orchards 
Shopping Centre, Haywards Heath. 

• Committing to using the UK Shared Prosperity Fund to invest of £245,000 over three 
years in the community hubs being developed in areas of relative deprivation within 
the District’s three towns at Bentswood, Haywards Heath; Stonequarry at East 
Grinstead; and the Cherry Tree, Burgess Hill. 

• Provision of new community buildings such as at Kingsview Burgess Hill, Age UK 
facility. 

Census 2021 information about the Mid Sussex population 
Information from the 2021 Census has been released and a summary of the key data for Mid 
Sussex can be found in the appendix to this report.  The Census is a once in a decade event 
and it will provide us with key data to help plan our services with partners. 

Equality and Diversity initiatives in the year ahead 
The report highlights initiatives to be delivered in the year ahead to further develop the 
Council’s equality and diversity work.  These include: 

• Developing a new Equality and Diversity Scheme, informed by the 2021 Census 
data. 

• Further work to address the cost of living issues, especially assistance to those most 
affected by the increase in energy costs. 

• Play Days – delivering indoor Play Days, Play Days on Tour, Skate Fests and Activity 
Events “Spring into Action” 

• Further support for young people not in education, employment or training (NEETs) 
through the services commissioned from Runway Training and West Sussex County 
Council’s Think Futures. 

• Armed Forces awareness training to be provided for staff and Members. 

• Additional improvements to the accessibility of Council buildings, including the 
provision of further Changing Places public conveniences. 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Deputy Leader & Housing and Customer Service - 8 March 2023 44



APPENDIX 1 

INTRODUCTION 
 

1. This is the Council’s annual Equality and Diversity progress report, setting out the 
achievements made in supporting eq
[...]
 has been introduced. 
 

g. A changing places toilet has been provided at the Orchards Shopping Centre, 
Haywards Heath.  A Changing Places toilet is designed to meet the needs of 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Deputy Leader & Housing and Customer Service - 8 March 2023 48



APPENDIX 1 

disabled children and adults with complex care needs who require carer 
support, appropriate equipment and more space.   

Age- older people 
 

20. Age is a fundamental factor affecting people’s life experiences.  Mid Sussex has an 
older age structure, illustrated by the release of data from the 2021 Census.  This 
showed that 20.6% (31,500) of the District’s population is over 65, an increase since 
the 2011 Census of 24.5%.  The national average % of over 65s is 18.4%.  There has 
also been a 51% increase in Mid Sussex of those aged 70 – 74 and a 35% increase 
in those aged 75 -79. 

 
21.  An increasing number of older people have one or more long-term health conditions 

and the latest Census figures show that 11,582 Mid Sussex residents are providing 
unpaid care.  The Census also showed that there are 8,599 single person 65+ 
households in Mid Sussex.  Due to the predominantly rural nature of the District, there 
is an increasing danger that many older people will face social isolation and feel cut 
off from the wider community. 
 

22. Specific action in 2022 included: 
 

a. A Platinum Jubilee Grant of £695 was awarded to Mid Sussex Older People’s 
Association to fund an afternoon tea at the King Edward Hall in Lindfield with 
a violinist and refreshments. 

 
b. A Platinum Jubilee Grant of £350 was awarded to Age UK West Sussex 

Brighton & Hove to fund celebrations at Lamb House, Haywards Heath, 
including afternoon tea with a harpist and Jubilee community party. 

 
c. The Mid Sussex Partnership provided a grant to Mid Sussex Older Peoples 

Council to provide MiDAS minibus driver training to 10 new volunteer drivers. 
 

d. The Council has published a new and updat
[...]
ica, Ireland, Romania and Poland. 

• 5% of Mid Sussex residents are disabled under the Equality Act with their day to 
day activities limited a lot and 9.2% limited a little, compared to 5.8% and 8.4% 
respectively in 2011. 

• 13% of Mid Sussex residents provide unpaid care, 4.5% 1-19 hours per week, 
1.2% 20-49 hours per week and 1.9% over 50 hours per week. 

 
Some of the new questions in the census showed that for Mid Sussex: 
 
• 0.32% had a gender identity different from their sex registered at birth 

• 2.63% of the population answered as LGB+, with 1.33% gay or lesbian and 
1.06% bisexual 

• 3.8% of the adult population of Mid Sussex have previously served in the armed 
forces, which is line with the national figure. 

 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Deputy Leader & Housing and Customer Service - 8 March 2023 57



This page is intentionally left blank

58


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023.
	6 Overview of Complaints - 2021/2022.
	OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINTS – 2021/2022
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendations
	Background
	Complaints process and detail of LGO investigations
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equality and Customer Service Implications
	Other Material Implications
	Sustainability Implications
	Appendices:
	Background Papers
	Appendix A - LGO Annual Review Letter

	7 Performance Monitoring for the Third Quarter of 2022/23.
	PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF 2022/23
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendations
	Equalities Implications
	Financial Implications
	Appendix A - Quarter 3 Performance Report 2022-23

	8 Equality and Diversity Progress Report 2022.
	EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY PROGRESS REPORT 2022
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendations
	Background
	Progress Report 2022
	Policy Context
	Appendix 1 - Equality and Diversity Progress Report 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Deputy 
Leader & Housing and Customer Service 

held on 08 March 2023 
from 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: J Knight (Chair) 
  

 
 

A Bennett 
S Hicks 
R Jackson 
C Phillips 
 

S Smith 
L Stockwell 
C Trumble 
R Whittaker 
 

R Clarke 
J Dabell 
J Edwards 
S Ellis 
 

 
Absent: Councillors M Pulfer, H Brunsdon, P Coote, A Eves, J Henwood 

and Andrew Lea 
 
Also Present: Councillors R de Mierre and R Salisbury 

 
Also present as Cabinet Members: Councillors Ash-Edwards, J Belsey, Cromie 
 
In the absence of Councillor Pulfer, the Chairman appointed Councillor Trumble as Vice 
Chairman for this meeting, with the agreement of the committee. 
 
 
1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 

RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Clarke substituted for Cllr Pulfer. Councillor Dabell substituted for Cllr 
Andrew Lea. Councillor Ellis substituted for Cllr Coote. Councillor Edwards 
substituted for Cllr Eves. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors H Brunsdon, P Coote, A Eves, J Henwood, 
Andrew Lea and M Pulfer. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2023.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.  9 Members voted in favour, with 1 abstention. 
 

5 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 



 
 

 
 

 
6 OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINTS - 2021/2022.  

 
Simon Hughes, Director of People & Commercial Services introduced the report 
which details complaints and compliments received between April 2021 and March 
2022. 
  
A member acknowledged the low level of complaints received and the proactive way 
of responding to them. Discussion was held around how satisfaction levels are 
measured on waste services (including clinical waste). 
  
The Chairman took Members to the vote on the recommendation as set out in the 
report, which was agreed unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 

7 PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF 2022/23.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational Development, introduced 
the report.  
  
The Committee discussed waste collection and the footfall at the Orchards Shopping 
Centre, as well as the best way to present qualitative data in relation to customer 
enquiries.  
  
Members commented on staff turnover, the usage of Oaklands Campus and staff 
with an Armed Forces connection. The Director of Resources and Organisational 
Development noted that work was underway with Unison to work together to 
encourage staff to share information on Armed Forces connections.  Clarification was 
sought on the target change in relation to staff sickness (whether it was a change 
from an annual target to quarterly) and it was agreed that a response would be 
confirmed in writing.   
  
A Member queried the increase of time spent in temporary accommodation and it 
was noted that this was due to a number of factors including the supply of affordable 
accommodation and the increasingly complex nature of issues that are presented. 
  
Discussion was also held around leisure centre attendance, cashless parking 
payments, the affordable homes target and the performance indicators related to 
delivering Government grants.  
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations contained in the 
report, which were agreed unanimously.    
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee: 
  
(i)      Noted the Council’s performance in the third quarter of the year and identified 

any areas where further reporting or information is required. 
  
(ii)      Agreed to advise the Cabinet of any issues that the Committee considers 

should be given particular consideration. (Given the timings of the meetings, 



 
 

 
 

any comments made at this meeting will be reported verbally to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 13th March 2023). 

  
 

8 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY PROGRESS REPORT 2022.  
 
Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational Development, introduced 
the report and provided a further update related to Coronation Grant funding, recent 
successful Armed Forces training for Officers and Members and the continued 
support provided to Ukrainian refugees through housing, grants and partnerships 
with the local voluntary sector. The Director agreed to share further information on 
Coronation Grant funding in a format that can be shared with community groups. 
  
Members discussed the increased number of hate crimes, noting that this was in part 
due to a recent drive (in conjunction with the Police) to encourage reporting. The 
Assistant Director for Communities agreed to share further information on how these 
figures compare to the national average. The increased figures relating to school 
leavers was discussed and it was agreed to provide further information in writing as 
to whether those school leavers were those not in employment, education or training 
(NEETS) or if they are involved in other activities, noting that these are WSCC 
statistics.  
  
Discussion was held on ways to support isolated people in rural locations, support for 
young people and further work to promote Silver Sunday for the elderly. It was noted 
that Parish Councils often lead on work in the rural areas and they can apply to the 
District Council for grant funding.  
  
Discussion was held around the figures related to domestic abuse, hate crimes and 
the increase in mental health issues amongst young people. It was noted that certain 
datasets relied on partnerships with external organisations (such as West Sussex 
County Council) but enquiries would be made on the type of data that could reported 
in future. Clarification of the percentages reported in paragraph 43 was agreed to be 
provided outside of the meeting.  
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendation contained in the 
report, which was agreed unanimously.    
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee noted the Equality and Diversity Progress Report 2022 included at 
Appendix 1. 
 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.47 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


